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WVGS ACTIVITIES - SALEM

April 10th, Thursday—11:30 am to 1:00 pm
WVGS Executive Committee meeting.

Room 308 at Oregon State Library. Note the new
starting time is 11:30 am!

April 12th, Saturday 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Willamette Valley Genealogical Society will meet in
the Oregon State Library Building, 250 Winter St.,
NE. Metered, on-street parking in the vicinity is fiee
on Saturdays (and the underground Capitol Mall
Parking Structure is closed). Visitors are welcome
at all events. Use the Winter St. entrance—the
mall entrance is locked on Saturdays. The building
is not heated or cooled on Saturdays. Please dress
accordingly!”

Note—Name tags must be worn for security
reasons. WVGS provides them for members and
visitors on our meeting day. Please stop for yours
in Room 103.

Schedule of Events
10:00 - 11:00 am General Membership Meeting
Conference Room 103 (1st floor, opposite the

elevator). Business meeting to conduct society
business.
11:00 am— 12 noon: Program

Our April program will be presented by WVGS
member Sue Bell on “Serendipity”. Sue says the
dictionary defines Serendipity as “fortunate discov-
eries by accident”. There’s much more to it than
that, particularly for us genealogists, according to
Sue. One author calls it “psychic intuition”, that
ability to make those “accidental discoveries” hap-

pen, solving seemingly impossible genealogical
problems. Or is there another explanation for these
amazing coincidences? It should be fun to hear
about stories where people were searching their ge-
nealogy for one thing and unexpectedly came up
with rich information about an issue that was a sur-
prise. Sue has many stories to tell herself and as the
publisher of our Beaver Briefs quarterly publication
she has heard of many more stories. It should be an
interesting and fun filled meeting. Members will be
encouraged to tell their own stories too.

Join us on this serendipitous adventure!

1:00 pm—Beginners’ Class

The Beginner’s Class will be conducted by Joan
Kaiser in Conference Room 202 (2nd floor, turn
right from elevator). Pre-registration not required.
There is no charge, but we suggest a $1.25 donation
toward the cost of printed handouts.

This will be class #2 in the series, Organization is
the Key! Joan will cover the steps in getting
started, materials needed, note keeping, filing, cop-
ies needed, and correspondence.

The Oregon State Library Genealogy/Reference
Room (north end of 2nd floor hall) will be open
to the public on April 12th from 10:00 a.m. to

4:00 p.m. for genealogical research.

Use the Winter St. entrance.

If you plan on going to the State Library, State
Archives, or City Library during the week, be sure
you have lots of quarters for parking. Parking is
metered at all the places and the staff does not make
change. Be prepared! On street parking in the
Capitol area is free on Saturdays.
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Oregon State Library

Call the Genealogy Volunteer at the Reference Desk
by dialing the new phone number. Also patrons can
leave a message at that number and the next volunteer
will call back. The greeting will also be updated
monthly with information about the upcoming meeting
and program. The new number is (503) 378-5708.

This newsletter is now available on the internet
through our website at OSL in pdf format. In addition
you can look at earlier issues as well as the current one.
Remember you can find WVGS at http://oregon.gov/
osl, then clicking on Genealogy on the right side of the
screen. Also a research request form is there, as well as
information on our DNA Project and a list and order
form for all our publications.

Ancestry.com and World Vital Records are available
at the Library. Ancestry.com is available on all com-
puters in the library, with 2 computers reserved specifi-
cally for genealogical research.

Saturday Volunteers

Our agreement with Oregon State Library states that
WYVGS will provide Genealogy Volunteers whenever
the library is open. This includes the Saturday that
the Library is open for our meeting and to the public.
It is important that our members help out or the
library cannot be open. The following members have
signed up to volunteer:

10 am—1 pm 1 pm—4 pm
April 12th  Linda Doran Susan Niggli
May 10th Glen Abernathy Liz Tice

Upcoming Programs

Bob Baldwin and Ruby Pantalone continue to work hard

on arranging interesting programs:

April 2008 will be WVGS Member Sue Bell speaking
on Serendipity in Genealogy Research

May 2008 will be Gerald S. Lenzen speaking on
Research of Germans in the U.S. to get
back to origins in Germany

Meeting Dates for 2008

The meeting dates for 2008 have been set by WVGS and
the Oregon State Library as follows:

April 12th May 10th

June 14th July 12th
August 9th September 13th
October 11th November 8th

December 13th

WVGS Constitution and Standing Rules Review
It is time to review WVGS’s Constitution and Standing
Rules. The Board will be reviewing and then publish
recommendations in the newsletter. If you would like
input or to get a copy of the documents, contact Presi-
dent George Cropsey.

NORPAC Label Redemption Program

Thank you, members, who turned in labels for the
NORPAC Redemption Program. This program is just to
cut out the UPC code on FLAV-R-PAC, Santiam, and
WESTPAC products and turn them in to WVGS. We
then (as a nonprofit organization) mail them in once a
year and receive 5 cents per label. This year we made
$13.65.

The Society will evaluate the program after March 31 to
see if we should continue this program, and do a better
job of advertising it.

WVGS Officers for 2008

President: George Cropsey
1st Vice-President (Program): Ruby Pantalone and
Bob Baldwin

2nd Vice-President (Membership): Elizabeth Tice
Recording Secretary: Marilyn O”Neall
Corresponding Secretary: Linda Doran
Treasurer: Joan Kaiser

Appointed Positions
Newsletter Editor: Elizabeth Tice
Beaver Brief Editor: Sue Bell
Librarian: Jim Willhite, assisted by Susan Niggli
Periodical Librarian: Karen Farmer
Volunteer Coordinator: Susan Niggli
Beginners Class: Joan Kaiser
Publicity Coordinator: George Cropsey

Continued on page 3
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Willamette Valley Genealogical Society’s DNA
Project

WYVGS has started a DNA Project for both men and

women. To join under WVGS...

1. Go to the State Library URL at: http://oregon.
gov/OSL/GRES/genealogy.shtml

2. Click on Genealogy Research on the left.

Click on WVGS DNA Project

4. Click on the Family Tree DNA icon in the middle
of the page.

5. Scroll to the bottom of the next page and complete
the form

6. Click CONTINUE to complete the next screen

7. Be sure to click only once when you are done so
you order just one test.

You will receive a confirmation in your email box that

your order was taken. Remember: Only men can or-

der the Y-DNA test, but both men and women can

order the mtDNA. It is cheaper to order the Y-DNA 37

marker test as it will tell you that you have a common

ancestor within genealogical time for persons you match.

Lesser tests (12 markers) provide information on older

ancestors prior to 600 years ago. However, you may wish

to start small and upgrade. For the mtDNA order both the

HVR1 and HVR2 panels (mtDNA plus) as this will give

you the best information on your ethnic origins. Again,

you can start small and upgrade, if needed.

Questions?...

More information on Genetic Genealogy can be found at

the following website by linking to its various pages

(Click LEARN on the right side of the page):

www.familytreedna.com If any of you have questions

regarding DNA and which tests to order, please email

Emily Aulicino at: aulicino@hevanet.com

The DNA Project is open to anyone, not just WVGS
members. You are not charged until you send in your
test kit. You can do the DNA testing through WVGS
and submit it to other groups.

w

Olympia Genealogical Society Seminar: The ABC's of DNA
Date: Saturday April 5,2008 Time: All Day

Location: First United Methodist Church of Olympia
Street: 1224 East Legion Way

City/State/Zip: Olympia WA 98501

All Day DNA Seminar entitled the ABC's of DNA

For more information check the society website:
OlympiaGenSoc@bigfoot.com

WVGS Volunteers
Our agreement with the Oregon State Library relies on
volunteers to allow WVGS to use the building. Each
month this year there will be an article featuring one of
the volunteers. If you would like to volunteer, contact
Susie Niggli, the Volunteer Coordinator.
Virginia Knapp

Virginia Knapp is a Genealogy Volunteer on Tuesday
mornings. She has been a volunteer for about 10 years,
starting after she retired. She had a friend who volun-
teered here and encouraged Virginia to do the same,
helping each other. It’s a good thing to be able to do
after retiring and a lot of fun. The OSL has many re-
sources that don’t often get used. It is a good place to do
research; there’s someone to help researchers, computers
are available, and with the cost of gas these days it’s
close to home. And it is heartwarming to the volunteer
to help patrons succeed in their genealogy projects.

Virginia has been doing genealogy for over 30 years,
after a cousin visited who had been working on the fam-
ily and provided her with information. Virginia’s ances-
tors were early Virginians, Quakers and some New Eng-
landers. She has mostly English ancestry and is still
working on the early English in Virginia, including Brit-
ish officers. The Great Migration books from NEHGS
that WVGS has purchased have been very helpful, as
well as all the books on Virginia and Quakers. Her Ore-
gon ancestral history is short, her grandfather coming to
Oregon to work for the Oregonian. Virginia has been to
the Family History Library in Salt Lake City numerous
times and recommends it as a good place to start as they
have many resources there all in one place.

Virginia’s most interesting ancestor is Elizabeth
Webb. Elizabeth was a Quaker, the wife of Richard
Webb and mother of ten children. She was born in
Gloucestershire, England about 1668. When she was 12
years old, she accompanied her mother to a few meeting
of the Friends, and went to live with a member of the
Society of Friends before age 20. She and her husband
moved to Pennsylvania after her first religious visit to
America. The Quakers allowed women to be ministers
and Elizabeth was recognized as “a woman of a great gift
in the ministry and endowed with many qualifications for
usefulness in the church and world”. She traveled
around America from New England to South Carolina
and back to England several times, taking news and mes-
sages, including urging Friends to consider the evils of
owning slaves.
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WVGS LIBRARY REPORT FOR NEW PERIODICALS RECEIVED THIS MONTH
MARCH NEWSLETTER AVAILABLE FOR VIEWING
By Karen Farmer

(Librarian Jim Willhite has been on vacation enjoying

Spring Training so we have a shortened Library Re- e CA (Fresno), “The Jotted Line”, Fresno County

port this month.) Genealogical Society, Mar 08

e (O, “Piiion Whispers”, Genealogical Society, Inc.,
V28 No 4, Winter 07

e DC, “American Spirit”, Daughters of the
American Revolution, Jan-Feb 08

GENEALOGY PERIODICALS

WYVGS each month is bringing a few issues of OSL's
Genealogical and Historical Periodicals from the

stacks for your review. OSL has a complete list by * GA (Coweta), “The Coweta Courier”, Coweta Co
State. If you find something of interest, check to see if Genealogical Soc, V27 No 2, Winter 07
the Library has additional issues. We started with the| | |[® IA (Des Moines), “Quarterly”, Des Moines County
"A's". The following will be on the shelves just inside the Genealogical Society, V33 No 1, Feb 08
door in the Microfilm Room until after the April meeting: e [IL (Boone, Winnebago), “Newsletter”,
Kishwaukee Genealogists, V22 No 4,
Genealoqy Periodicals List Mar-Apr 08
April 2008 o IL, “Newsletter”, The Genealogy Society of
¢ Kishwaukee Genealogists Newsletter (Rockford, Southern Illinois, V36 No 3, Mar 08
IL), v.11 n.4 — v.21 n.4 (1998 — 2007) e KY, “Kentucky Explorer”, V21 No 9, Mar 08
o Lafayette County Heritage News / Shipworth e NC, “Journal”, North Carolina Genealogical
Historical Society (Oxford, MS), various Society, V33 No 3, Aug 07

issues (1985 — 1997)

e Lancaster County Connections (Hershey, PA), v.7
n.2 - v.8 n.1 (1990)

e Lane County Pioneer-Historical Society
Newsletter (Eugene, OR), 1971 — 1972,

e OH (Coshocton), “The Kinsman Courier”,
Coshocton Co Chapter, Ohio Genealogical
Society, V31 No 1, Spr 08

e OH, “Ohio Genealogy News”, Ohio Genealogical

1987 — 1998 Society, V39 No 1, Spl‘ 08

e Lane County Historian (Eugene, OR), v.12 n.3 — * OR (Benton), “NewsLetter”, Benton County
v.46 n.1 (1967 — 2001) Genealogical Society, V23 No 3, Mar 08

e The LeFlore County Heritage (Poteau, OK), v.19 ® OR (Clatsop), “Newsletter”, Clatsop Co Historical
n.1 —v.26 n.3 (1999 — 2006) Society, Winter 07

e Lexicon — Jackson County Genealogical Society ® OR (Crook), “The Meadowlark”, Crook Co
(Jackson, Ml), v.17 n.1 - v.29 n.1 Historical Society, Feb 08

e Lincoln County Tennessee Pioneers (Conroe, TX) ¢  OR (Deschutes), “The Homesteader”, Deschutes
v.15 n.1 - v.20 n.2; various issues County Historical Society, Mar-Apr 08
(1986 — 1991) e OR (Douglas), “Douglas County Pioneer”,

* The Longhunter / Southern Kentucky Genealogical Society of Douglas County, V22
Genealogical Society (Bowling Green, KY), v.8 No 1, Mar 08

n.1-v.28 n.4 (1985 — 2005)

e The Louisiana Genealogical Register (Baton
Rouge, LA), various issues (1979 — 1989)

e  OR (Josephine), “Genealogy Journal”, Grants
Pass Genealogical Society, Mar 08

e OR (Linn), “The Heritage Newsletter”, Linn
Genealogical Soc, V22 No 3, Mar 08

e OR (Marion), “Member Matters”, Marion
County Historical Society, Spring 08

Continued in column 2 Continued on page 5
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¢  OR (Yamhill), “The West Side”, Yamhill County
Historical Society, Mar 08

e OR, “The Bulletin”, Genealogical Forum of
Oregon, V57 No 3, Mar 08

e OR, “Newsletter”, Oregon Genealogical Society,
Issue 159, Mar-Apr 08

e PA, “The Heritage”, Northeast Pennsylvania
Genealogical Society, V17 No 1, Spring 08

e UT, “Everton’s Genealogical Helper”, V62 No 2,
Mar-Apr 08

e WA (Clark), “Newsletter”, Clark County
Genealogical Soc, V35 No 7, Mar 08

e WA (Kitsap, N Mason), “The Backtracker”, Puget
Sound Genealogical Society, V33 No 1, Mar 08

e WA, “The Bulletin”, Eastern Washington
Genealogical Society, V45 No 1, Mar 08

o WA, “Newsletter”, Seattle Genealogical Society,
Mar-May 08

e WA (Benton, Franklin), “Bulletin”, The Tri-City
Genealogical Society, V48 No 1, Mar 08

e WA, “Bulletin”, Yakima Valley Genealogical
Society, V40 No 1, Mar 08

e WA, “The Beacon”, Sno-Isle Genealogical Soc &
Research Library, Mar 08

e WA, “The Sounder”, Sno-Isle Genealogical Soc,
1" Qtr 08

e WYV (Fayette, Raleigh), “News Notes”, Fayette-
Raleigh Counties Genealogical Soc, V25 No 1,
Spring 08

PURCHASES AND DONATIONS
The following material donated to OSL may not be im-
mediately available. The books and microfilm have to be
cataloged and put into the OSL system and the CD's in-
stalled on the hard drive before they are available for use.
Books, Tapes, & Videos from the WVGS collection will
be available for check out at the next meeting.

BOOK PURCHASED FOR
WVGS COLLECTION

In Memory of Robert Marsh:

e  Polk County Loggers 1920-1940

by Robert Graves $21.95

BOOK PURCHASED FOR
WVGS COLLECTION

e Willamette County

by Glenn Knight $17.95

¢ German Immigrants in American Church
Record; Vol. 1 Indiana Protestant
by Roger P. Minert.
904 pp 31,163 entry Every Name Index
$79.50

e FENNI-2 More Finns Among Us A History of the
Finns in America
304pp 4,982 Every Name Index $34.50
e Perished in the Flames: Victims of deadly fires in
New England Newspapers & diaries, 1675-1830
accounts of fires from 119 newspapers from all
five New England States, 160 pp Index
by Christopher Richard Benedetto,
$19.50

e Benton County
A Houck Family History 1683 Germany to
Benton County Oregon , 275pp
by Norma Reynolds

Moments of the Past

John Marikos, of the Statesman Journal, produces
two history-related features in our newspaper, Moments
of the Past and Images of the Past. Moments of the
Past features excerpts from odd newspapers articles,
books, diaries, etc and Images of the Past is scanned
images of photos, documents, old posters, etc. These
features are very popular and are now available on-line at
www.statesmanjournal.com/past. Joel Henderson, of
the OSL, has also added this link to our web page.

These features not only give people a sense of the peo-
ple, time, places, things and events of the past, but may
also provide genealogical information.

Continued in column 2
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Oregon State Library

Oregon Trail Resources: The Oregon State Library of-
fers hundreds of resources for researchers interested in
the personal accounts of those who traveled to the Ore-
gon Territory by wagon over the Oregon Trail. Resource
list compiled by WVGS member Evelyn Gatlin and
Sandy Graham. WVGS has a collection of genealogy
materials housed at the Oregon State Library. The State
Library contains a large collection of Oregon history re-
sources, the Oregon Index, newspapers on microfilm, a
large collection of genealogy resources on CDs and ac-
cess to Ancestry.com.

Oregon State Library Spring Lecture Series:
Wednesday, April 9, 12-1 pm, admission is free:
“Down in my heart”: William Stafford Pacifist by
Paul Merchant, Director of William Stafford Archives.
His presentation highlights the life of Oregon’s cele-
brated Poet Laureate.

Wednesday, May 7, 12-1 pm, admission is free:
“When Oregon Rocked! The Far Out Story of Vortex
I” by Matt Love, Author and Teacher. The legend of the
first (and only known) state-sponsored rock and roll festi-
val in American history.

For more information contact Joel Henderson , (503)
378-2814 at OSL.

Other Societies

Clark County Genealogical Society offers classes on
Thursdays, 10 am—12 noon in Vancouver, Washington.
April 3: Immigration and Naturalization Records
April 10: Mail Lists, Message Boards and Forums
April 17: Cemetery Research on the Ground

Call CCGS at 360-750-5688 for more information.
Flyer available at the Reference Desk at OSL.

Seattle Genealogical Society is having a one-day semi-
nar on “Discovering Your Mayflower Ancestors” on
Saturday, April 26, 2008 in Seattle, Washington. For
more information call (206) 522-8658, Tuesday to Satur-
day 10 am—3 pm. Flyer available at the Reference
Desk at OSL.

March Program
The March Program was presented by Jim and Ann

Riehl. They are members of Oregon-California Trails
Association (OCTA) which is dedicated to the preserva-
tion, appreciation and enjoyment of the emigrant trails of
the West. (www.octa-trails.org)

Jim and Ann are involved with a project of OCTA, Cen-
sus of Overland Emigrant Documents (COED). The
goal of COED is to survey and record in a database essen-
tial information from all known documents written by
emigrants during their overland journey west. Ann pre-
sented a very interesting slide show of places along the
trail while reading from letters and diaries of emigrants.
The database started in 1985, supporting the trail history
with paper documentation. 77,000 names are mentioned
in their database so far, which also includes deaths, Indian
attacks, family genealogy, and places. Jim showed exam-
ples of how they survey the documents and enter the data,
all done by volunteers of COED. They have produced a
CD, Emigrant Names, containing scans of the survey
data. This CD was recently purchased by WVGS. Also
subscription access to Emigrant Names data online
may be found at www.paper-trail.org. The site will
be updated periodically, as new documents are lo-
cated and surveyed. The search is free, but you must
subscribe for a fee to get access to reports.

This was a very interesting and informative pro-
gram, not only for genealogist researching Emigrant
ancestors, but for everyone.

Online
www.oregonencyclopedia.org is a project of Portland
State University and the Oregon Historical Society, a
online feast of facts about the significant people, places,
institutions and events that have shaped who, where and
what Oregonians are.

NARA Posts Free Passenger Indexes Online

The National Archives and Records Administration has
added passenger lists of Russian, German and Italian im-
migrants to its free Access to Archival Databases (AAD).
Each collection consists mostly of immigrants who identi-
fied their nationality as Russian, German or Italian and
arrived at the ports of New York, Boston, Baltimore, New
Orleans or Philadelphia during the 19th century.
http://aad.archives.gov/aad/

Continued in column 2
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Geographic Areas being Researched by Members

Following is a list of the areas that WVGS members are currently researching. This information is from the registration
forms for 2008. The goal of providing this information is to help members find other members who are researching the
same area and may be able to help each other form research groups or find someone with expertise in the geographic
area of interest. Addresses of WVGS members will be published in the Spring Beaver Briefs so only e-mail and phone
numbers are given here and only if members indicated that it is OK to publish such information.

Country State County

Canada Ont Essex

Canada Ont Lincoln, Welland

Denmark

England

Germany Schlesvig, Holstein

Germany

Norway Nord Trondelog

Norway

Norway

Samoa

Scotland

Wales

US AL Calhoun, Lauderdale

usS AL Henry, Houston

US AR Greene

US AR Poinsetta

US AR

US CA El Dorado

US CA Humbolt

US CA Plumas

US CA Shasta

US CT Fairfield

US CT Litchfield

US CT New Haven

US CT Windham

US FL Duval

US GA DeKalb

US IA Audubon

US 1A De Moines, Marshal

US 1A Franklin, Keokuk

US IA Jasper

US 1A Marshall

US 1A Plymouth

US 1A Sioux

US 1A

US 1A

US 1A

US ID

US IL Adams, Cass, Hancock

US IL Bureau

US IL Bureau, Henry,
Jo Daviess, Lee

US IL Jefferson

Member

Wiley, Linda
Tice, Charlien
Briski, Noeline
Briski, Noeline
O'Neall, Marilynn
Briski, Noeline
Walen, Marlene
Haugen, Jackie
Willhite, James
Briski, Noeline
Ash, Karen
Ash, Karen

Pantalone, Ruby
Beals, Suzann
Doran, Linda
Shelton, Jeanne
Dettwyler, Barbara
Baldwin, Bob
Merritt, Jack & Lynn
Page, Richard
Anessi, Donna
Wells, Loreen
O'Neall, Marilynn
Lowther, Vergene
Tice, Charlien
Lowther, Vergene
Pantalone, Ruby
Hanson, Sharon
Roe, Maryan
Kaiser, Joan
Baldwin, Bob
Shelton, Jeanne
Stein, Pauline
Hellie, Ferne

Ash, Karen

Iltis, Deanna
Miller, Patricia
Ash, Karen

Rose, Anne
O'Neall, Marilynn
Lowther, Vergene

Hartley, Barbara

e-mail

oregontraill851@yahoo.com

charlientice@hotmail.com
noeline97304@yahoo.com
noeline97304@yahoo.com

noeline97304@yahoo.com
walenm@aol.com
jkhaugen@wvi.com
jameswillhite@msn.com
noeline97304@yahoo.com
kaash5@comcast.net
kaash5@comcast.net

rpantalone@aol.com
bealsmary@yahoo.com
Tawneemom@aol.com
sidshelton@comcast.net

bobb108@msn.com
merritt48@comecast.net

d.anessi@verizon.net
loreenw@peoplepc.com

charlientice@hotmail.com

rpantalone@aol.com
sharonh@wbcable.net

bobb108@msn.com
sidshelton@comcast.net

fhellie@comcast.net
kaash5@comcast.net
iltis@willamette.edu
patt2ts@hotmail.com
kaash5@comcast.net
a.w.rose@juno.com

behartley@verizon.net

phone
(503) 767-4901

(503) 364-0756
(503) 364-0756

(503) 364-0756
(503) 393-8842

(503) 364-0756
(503) 375-9053
(503) 375-9053

(503) 393-8334
(503) 364-9175
(503) 390-2116
(503) 362-4210
(503) 873-4119
(503) 743-4289
(503) 364-5175
(503) 244-1504

(503) 362-1830
(503) 393-0924

(503) 393-0924
(503) 393-8334
(503) 743-4356
(503) 362-3288
(503) 838-1664
(503) 743-4289
(503) 362-4210
(503) 363-4032
(503) 364-7809
(503) 375-9053
(503) 363-6467
(503) 792-3314
(503) 375-9053
(503) 585-5810

(503) 393-0924

(503) 873-5252

Continued on page 8
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Country State County Member e-mail phone
US IL McHenry Stotler, Eva Lou (503) 362-8018
US IL Mercer Meeker, Reta (541) 258-5524
UsS IL Perry, Randolph Akin, Marjorie (503) 363-9909
UsS IL Perry, Randolph Merritt, Jack & Lynn  merritt48@comcast.net (503) 364-5175
US IL Ash, Karen kaash5@comcast.net (503) 375-9053
US IL Hoffman, Margaret (503) 371-9553
US IL Walker, Donald & Edna
US IL Wessell, Sandra rswessell@cs.com
US IL Workman, Bettie Lou
US IN Clay, Green Olmstead, Raymond & Susan reol2@msn.com (503) 831-1586
US IN Cooke, Davidson, Roe, Maryan (503) 362-3288
Dickson, Giles, Haywood,
US IN Hendricks Williams, Betty L. (541) 349-9435
US IN Owen Buckle, Wilda gorbuckle@yahoo.com (402) 564-6837
US IN Foster, Barbara travell @wvi.com (503) 585-0522
US IN Heffley, John & Charlotte jcheff@comcast.net (503) 399-0615
US KA Parson Miller, Patricia patt2ts@hotmail.com (503) 792-3314
US KA Phillips Stotler, Eva Lou (503) 362-8018
US KA Workman, Bettie Lou
US KS Clay, Riley Jones, Harold T.
US KS Pottawatomie Merritt, Jack & Lynn merritt48@comcast.net (503) 364-5175
US KS Compton, Stuart & Mary (503) 364-8617
US KY Bourbon, Davidson, Roe, Maryan (503) 362-3288
Green, Fayette, Henry, Lewis, Madison
US KY Clark, Henry, Pulaski  Sachet, Helen hsachet@wvi.com (503) 769-1862
UsS KY Edgar, Floyd, Lawrence Lowther, Vergene (503) 393-0924
Pike
US KY Green Stotler, Eva Lou (503) 362-8018
US KY Hardin Kaiser, Joan (503) 838-1664
US KY Madison Doran, Linda Tawneemom@aol.com (503) 390-2116
US KY Mercer Williams, Betty L. (541) 349-9435
US KY Washington Hardin, Larry LarryNLynneh@comcast.net (503) 463-7152
US KY Whitley Corrigan, Mary Beth mbc311@gmail.com
US KY Hoffman, Margaret (503) 371-9553
US LA Dettwyler, Barbara (503) 873-4119
US MA Suffolk Jones, Harold T.
US MA Worcester Kaiser, Joan (503) 838-1664
US MA Compton, Stuart & Mary (503) 364-8617
US MD Somerset, Worcester Roe, Maryan (503) 362-3288
US MD Heffley, John & Charlotte jcheff@comcast.net (503) 399-0615
US MD Willhite, James jameswillhite@msn.com
US ME Somerset Baldwin, Bob bobb108@msn.com (503) 743-4289
US MI Berrien Baldwin, Bob bobb108@msn.com (503) 743-4289
US MI Branch Merritt, Jack & Lynn  merritt48@comcast.net (503) 364-5175
US MI Calhoun Hellie, Ferne fhellie@comcast.net (503) 364-7809
US Ml Compton, Stuart & Mary (503) 364-8617
US MN Becker, Polk Tice, Charlien charlientice@hotmail.com
US MN Blue Earth, Todd Jones, Harold T.
US MN Brown, Renville, Hanson, Sharon sharonh@wbcable.net (503) 743-4356
Yellow Medicine
US MN Lac Qui Parle Walen, Marlene walenm@aol.com (503) 393-8842
US MN Ramsey, Stearns Cropsey, George GrgCrops@msn.com (503) 364-9439
Continued on page 9
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WVGS Research Areas

Country

UsS
US
US

US
US
US
US
US
UsS
UsS
US
US
US
US
US
US

US
US
US
UsS
UsS
UsS
US
US
US

US
US

US

UsS
UsS
US
US
US
US
US
US
US
US
US

UsS
UsS

US
US
US

e-mail

jkhaugen@wvi.com

phone

(503) 362-8018
(503) 362-3288

bonniearbogast@friendsyvewretirement.org

karlene@wyvi.com

(541)349-9435
oregontraill851@yahoo.com
hsachet@wvi.com
patt2ts@hotmail.com
sharonh@wbcable.net
d.anessi@verizon.net
mbc311@gmail.com
rpantalone@aol.com
jkhaugen@wvi.com
gorbuckle@yahoo.com

carlc1944@comcast.net

loreenw@peoplepc.com

gorbuckle@yahoo.com

bobb108@msn.com

Stein, Mark & Rosemary msrs88@msn.com

GrgCrops@msn.com
charlientice@hotmail.com
kaash5@comcast.net
noeline97304@yahoo.com

fhellie@comcast.net
oregontraill851@yahoo.com

sidshelton@comcast.net

behartley@verizon.net

Stein, Mark & Rosemary msrs88@msn.com

gorbuckle@yahoo.com

State County Member

MN Haugen, Jackie

MO Benton Stotler, Eva Lou

MO Benton, Buchanan, Roe, Maryan
Caldwell, Clay, Henry, Howard, Platte, Ray

MO Chariton Arbogast, Bonnie

MO Gentry Santibanez, Karlene

MO Holt Meeker, Reta

MO Madison, Wayne Kennedy, Gloria

MO Osage, Putnam Williams, Betty L.

MO Pike Wiley, Linda

MO Polk, St. Clair Sachet, Helen

MO Saline Arbogast, Bonnie

MO Taney Miller, Patricia

MO Hoffman, Margaret

MT Sheridan Hanson, Sharon

NC Chatham Anessi, Donna

NC Cumberland, Duplin, Roe, Maryan
Stoke, Rutherford, Washington

NC Dobbs, Lenoir Corrigan, Mary Beth

NC Granville Pantalone, Ruby

NC Walker, Donald & Edna

ND Haugen, Jackie

NE Antelope, Boone, Platte Buckle, Wilda

NE Custer Catterson, Carl

NE Lowther, Vergene

NJ Essex Wells, Loreen

NJ Essex, Monmouth, Roe, Maryan
Somerset

NJ Compton, Stuart & Mary

NY Albany, Columbia, Lowther, Vergene
Onondaga, Rennselaer, Washington

NY Broome, Monroe, Buckle, Wilda
Ontario

NY Chautauqua Baldwin, Bob

NY Madison

NY Oneida Jones, Harold T.

NY Orange, Orleans Cropsey, George

NY Rensselaer Tice, Charlien

NY Ash, Karen

NY Briski, Noeline

NY Dettwyler, Barbara

OH Ashtabula Hellie, Ferne

OH Belmont Wiley, Linda

OH Belmont, Columbiana, Shelton, Jeanne
Lorain, Williams

OH Beverly Hartley, Barbara

OH Butler, Hamilton,
Warren

OH Carroll, Highland Buckle, Wilda

OH Harrison Arbogast, Bonnie

OH Highland, Morrow, Roe, Maryan

Pike, Warren

(503) 749-2585
(541) 258-5524

(503) 767-4901
(503) 769-1862

(503) 792-3314
(503) 371-9553
(503) 743-4356

(503) 362-3288

(503) 393-8334

(402) 564-6837
(503) 363-8126
(503) 393-0924
(503) 362-1830
(503) 362-3288

(503) 364-8617
(503) 393-0924

(402) 564-6837

(503) 743-4289
(503) 623-6611

(503) 364-9439

(503) 375-9053
(503) 364-0756
(503) 873-4119
(503) 364-7809
(503) 767-4901
(503) 362-4210

(503) 873-5252
(503) 623-6611

(402) 564-6837

(503) 362-3288

Continued on page 10
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I
Country State County Member e-mail phone
US OH Hocking, Ross Olmstead, Raymond & Susan reol2@msn.com (503) 831-1586
US OH Mercer Kaiser, Joan (503) 838-1664
US OH Monroe Kennedy, Gloria
US OH Richland Arbogast, Bonnie
US OH Seneca Arbogast, Bonnie
US OH AKkin, Marjorie (503) 363-9909
US OH Heffley, John & Charlotte jcheff@comcast.net (503) 399-0615
US OK Canadian, Blaine Merritt, Jack & Lynn  merritt48@comcast.net (503) 364-5175
US OK Choctaw Pantalone, Ruby rpantalone@aol.com (503) 393-8334
US OK Noble, Perry Olmstead, Raymond & Susan reol2@msn.com (503) 831-1586
US OK Dettwyler, Barbara (503) 873-4119
US OR Benton, Clackamas, Roe, Maryan (503) 362-3288
Lane, Linn, Lincoln, Polk, Yamhill
US OR Benton, Linn, Marion = Egan, Adele (503) 393-1711
US OR Clackamas, Marion Page, Richard (503) 244-1504
US OR Clackamas, Marion, Foster, Barbara travell @wvi.com (503) 585-0522
Multnomah
US OR Crook, Lake Miller, Helen (503) 378-7703
US OR Curry Wessell, Sandra rswessell@cs.com
US OR Gilliam, Polk Anessi, Donna d.anessi@verizon.net
US OR Jackson, Josephine Griffith, Darlene DMGriff430@aol.com (503) 390-2439
US OR Jackson, Marion Coontz, Minnie (253) 529-0296
US OR Josephine, Linn, Marion Wiley, Linda oregontraill851@yahoo.com (503) 767-4901
UsS OR Lane Stimson, Christine (503) 390-2547
UsS OR Lane, Polk Farmer, Karen karen.farmer@gmail.com
US OR Linn, Marion Meeker, Reta (541) 258-5524
US OR Linn, Marion Santibanez, Karlene karlene@wvi.com (503) 749-2585
US OR Linn, Marion, Polk Jacobs, Gene (503) 390-3566
US OR Linn, Marion, Polk Johnston, Keith keithrjohnston@yahoo.com
US OR Linn, Marion, Polk, Shelton, Jeanne sidshelton@comcast.net (503) 362-4210
Yamhill
US OR Linn, Marion, Yamhill Miller, Patricia patt2ts@hotmail.com (503) 792-3314
US OR Marion Buckle, Wilda gorbuckle@yahoo.com (402) 564-6837
US OR Marion Catterson, Carl carlc1944@comcast.net (503) 363-8126
US OR Marion Hellie, Ferne fhellie@comcast.net (503) 364-7809
US OR Marion Osborne, Gordon (503) 399-1055
US OR Marion Owre, Lynn
US OR Marion Price, Dorothy (707) 442-5185
US OR Marion Swafford, Azile w7meu@msn.com (206) 723-5353
US OR Marion, Multnomah Compton, Stuart & Mary (503) 364-8617
US OR Marion, Multnomah Hartley, Barbara behartley@verizon.net (503) 873-5252
US OR Marion, Polk Briski, Noeline noeline97304@yahoo.com (503) 364-0756
US OR Marion, Polk Feinberg, Ruth rfeinberg@knology.net (865) 588-8086
UsS OR Multnomah Doran, Linda Tawneemom@aol.com (503) 390-2116
UsS OR Multnomah, Polk, Williams, Betty L. (541) 349-9435
Union, Yamhill
US OR Multnomah, Wallowa  Wells, Loreen loreenw@peoplepc.com (503) 362-1830
US OR Wasco Kaiser, Joan (503) 838-1664
US OR Yambhill Arendt, Sue SueF.H.B.2@aol.com (503) 390-2085
US OR Heffley, John & Charlotte jcheff@comcast.net (503) 399-0615
US OR Walker, Donald & Edna
UsS PA Adams Bissell, Patricia BissellFaye@meritel.met (503) 363-7979
Continued on page 11
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WVGS Research Areas

Country
US

US
US
US
US
US
US
US
UsS
US
UsS
US
US
US
US
US
US
US
US
US

UsS
US

US
US
US

US
UsS
UsS
UsS
US
US
US
US
US
US
US
US
US
UsS
UsS
UsS

US

Member
Roe, Maryan

Catterson, Carl

Tice, Charlien
Knapp, Virginia
Shelton, Jeanne
Merritt, Jack & Lynn
Hellie, Ferne

e-mail

carlc1944@comcast.net
charlientice@hotmail.com
virginia225@comcast.net
sidshelton@comcast.net
merritt48@comcast.net
fhellie@comcast.net

Heffley, John & Charlotte jcheff@comcast.net

Workman, Bettie Lou
Roe, Maryan

Walen, Marlene
Pantalone, Ruby
Lady-Freeland, Irma
Santibanez, Karlene
Sachet, Helen

Anessi, Donna

Walker, Donald & Edna

Pantalone, Ruby
Catterson, Carl
Roe, Maryan

Sachet, Helen
Knapp, Virginia

Lady-Freeland, Irma
Tice, Charlien
Lowther, Vergene

Catterson, Carl
Akin, Marjorie
Miller, Patricia
Wells, Loreen
Foster, Barbara

Walker, Donald & Edna

walenm@aol.com
rpantalone@aol.com

karlene@wyvi.com
hsachet@wyvi.com

d.anessi@verizon.net

rpantalone@aol.com
carlc1944@comcast.net

hsachet@wvi.com

virginia225@comcast.net

charlientice@hotmail.com

carlc1944@comcast.net

patt2ts@hotmail.com
loreenw@peoplepc.com
travell@wvi.com

Stein, Mark & Rosemary msrs88@msn.com

Baldwin, Bob
Beals, Suzann
Buckle, Wilda
Miller, Patricia
Stein, Pauline
Cropsey, George
Bissell, Patricia
Page, Richard
Lowther, Vergene

State County

PA Allegheny, Berks,
Fayette

PA Beaver

PA Berks, Bucks

PA Bucks

PA Bucks

PA Clearfield

PA Erie

PA

PA

SC Spartanburg

SD Roberts

TN DeKalb, Warren

TN Green, Sullivan

TN Knox

TN Knox, Roane

TN McMinn, Smith

TN

TX Hopkins, Taylor, Wise

X Marion

VA Augusta, Bedford,
Botetort, Caroline, King & Queen,
Louisa, New Kent, Shenandoah, Stafford

VA Fauquier, Loudoun,
Prince William

VA King William,
Charles City

VA

VT Bennington

WA Chelan, Garfield,
Spokane

WA Clark, Columbia

WA Grays Harbor, Mason

WA Pierce

WA Walla Walla

WA

WA

WI Dodge, Jefferson

WI Door

WI Grant

WI Grant

WI Greene

WI Jefferson

WI Jefferson, Rock

WI Taylor

A\ A% Barbour

\\ A% Doddridge, Harrison,
Richie, Harrison, Wayne

\\AY Marshall, Wirt, Wood

Kennedy, Gloria

bobb108@msn.com
bealsmary@yahoo.com
gorbuckle@yahoo.com
patt2ts@hotmail.com

GrgCrops@msn.com
BissellFaye@meritel.met

phone

(503) 362-3288

(503) 363-8126

(503) 362-4210
(503) 364-5175
(503) 364-7809
(503) 399-0615

(503) 362-3288
(503) 393-8842
(503) 393-8334

(503) 749-2585
(503) 769-1862

(503) 393-8334
(503) 363-8126
(503) 362-3288

(503) 769-1862

(503) 393-0924

(503) 363-8126
(503) 363-9909
(503) 792-3314
(503) 362-1830
(503) 585-0522

(503) 623-6611
(503) 743-4289
(503) 364-9175
(402) 564-6837
(503) 792-3314
(503) 363-4032
(503) 364-9439
(503) 363-7979
(503) 244-1504
(503) 393-0924
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WVGS Exchange List

addition members donate their own copies of other bulletins to WVGS.

FRESNO COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO GEN SOCIETY INC
COWETA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY INC
DES MOINES CO. GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
KISHWAUKIE GENEALOGISTS
INDIANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY
WEST-CENTRAL KENTUCKY FAMILY RESEARCH ASSOC.
ARK-LA-TEX GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION
CLAY COUNTYARCH & HIST LIBRARY
0. COSHOCTON COUNTY CHAPTER
OHIO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
11. BENTON COUNTY GEN SOCIETY
. CLACKAMAS COUNTY FAMILY HISTORY SOCIETY
. COTTAGE GROVE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. CROOK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. GENEALOGICAL FORUM OF OREGON INC
. GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF DOUGLAS CO
. GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF WASHINGTON CO, OREGON
. GRANT COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. COLUMBIA GORGE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. GRANTS PASS GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. INDEPENDENCE HERITAGE MUSEUM
. KLAMATH BASIN GENEALOGY SOCIETY
. LEBANON GENEALOGY SOCIETY
. LINN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. MARION COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY
. OREGON GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. ROGUE VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY INC
. SWEET HOME GENEALOGY SOCIETY
. TILLAMOOK CO HISTORICAL SOCIETY
. YAMHILL CO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. RED RIVER VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. NORTHEAST PENNSYLVANIA GEN SOCIETY
. HOPKINS COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. SAN ANTONIO LIBRARY GENELOGY DEPT
. CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. EASTERN WASHINGTON GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. GRANT COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. OLYMPIA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. PUGET SOUND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. SEATTLE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. SNO-ISLE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. TACOMA-PIERCE CO GEN SOCIETY
. TRI-CITY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. YAKIMA VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
. GEN. SOCIETY OF FAYETTE & RALEIGH CO

SPXRIAINE DD =

FRESNO
PUEBLO
NEWNAN
BURLINGTON
ROCKFORD
INDIANAPOLIS
OWENSBORO
SHREVEPORT
LIBERTY

COSHOCTON
PHILOMATH
OREGON CITY
COTTAGE GROVE
PRINEVILLE
PORTLAND
ROSEBURG
HILLSBORO
CANYON CITY
THE DALLES
GRANTS PASS
INDEPENDENCE
KLAMATH FALLS
ALBANY
ALBANY

SALEM

EUGENE
PHOENIX
SWEET HOME
TILLAMOOK
MCMINNVILLE
FARGO
SHAVERTOWN
SULPHER SPRINGS
SAN ANTONIO
VANCOUVER
SPOKANE
EPHRATA
OLYMPIA

PORT ORCHARD
SEATTLE
LYNNWOOD
TACOMA
RICHLAND
YAKIMA

OAK HILL

WYVGS exchanges publications with the following societies. New issues are reported in the Periodical Report by Karen
Farmer each month. Publications are kept in the Microfilm Room until they are put in the stacks of the Oregon State
Library. All current and past issues are available to anyone who wants to look at them—an underutilized resource! In

CA
CO
GA
1A
IL
IN
KY
LA
MO

OH
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
ND

PA

TX

TX

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
\\ A%
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Greetings from Santa Clara, CA, MEMBERSHIP REPORT
Some of my relatives settled in the Willamette Valley over 150 By Elizabeth Tice
years ago, and just this month my book has been published
describing their migration from New York State to the Oregon
Territory. The title is Seven Months to Oregon:1853, and the
publisher is The Patrice Press, of Tooele, Utah,
www.patricepress.com. I am hoping that there may be a means

For 2008, we have 15 Life Members, 73 Single Mem-
berships, 10 Family Memberships (20 Individuals)
and 4 Genealogical Societies for a total of 112 Mem-

of making the book known to readers of your Willamette Val- bers.

ley Genealogical Society Newsletter. The book is primarily a Newsletters

story of one small train of emigrants making their way west in WVGS currently exchanges periodicals with 45
the midst of thousands of others during the peak of the over- societies. We also mail to 10 libraries. In addition we
land migration. mailed 23 complimentary copies this month. Visitors
Most of the genealogical interest will, of course, be tied to the who sign-in receive complimentary copies for 3
traveling families: the Hines, Judsons and Bryants, along with months.

allied surnames: Goodell, Graves, Grubbs, Lee, Leonard, Long,
Martin, Meredith, Miner, Nelson, Round(s) and Shipley.

Hal Peters

1731 Homestead Rd

Santa Clara, CA 95050 (408) 244-0123

And welcome new member Barbara Foster!

ANNUAL DUES for the calendar year 2008 are $20 for a single membership, $25 to include spouse/family. LIFE MEMBER-
SHIP fees are $250 for those under 70 years of age, $200 for those 70 or over. Membership brings you the quarterly BEAVER
BRIEFS and the monthly NEWSLETTER, and for Willamette Valley residents, the opportunity to check out books from the Society
library. Send your check and the form below to WVGS, P. O. Box 2083, Salem, OR 97308-2083, enclosing an SASE if you would like
your membership card and receipt mailed to you. Please notify us of address changes or corrections—the Post Office will not
forward BEAVER BRIEFS or NEWSLETTERS. Members’ address labels show dues expiration date following EXP. Dues received
after labels are printed will be reflected in the following months’ labels.

SINGLE MEMBERSHIP FAMILY MEMBERSHIP
Pro-Rated Amounts  Join Jan-Mar: $20  Join Jul-Sept: $10 Pro-Rated Amounts Join Jan-Mar: $25 Join Jul-Sept: $12.50
For new members: Join Apr-Jun: $15 Join Oct-Dec: $5 For New Members  Join Apr-Jun: $18.75 Join Oct-Dec: $6.25
}(=WVGS MEMBERSHIP FORM Please M if this is a UINEW or JRENEWAL membership
NAME MAIDEN
NAME
MAILING SPOUSE’S
ADDRESS NAME
CITY, STATE, TEL. AREA
ZIP CODE CODE & NO.
COUNTIES OF
INTEREST—
INCLUDING
STATE ABBR.
OPTIONAL—ELECTRONIC
MAIL ADDRESS

May WVGS include the following in our published membership rosters (please check each item):
YOUR MAILING ADDRESS QYES UINO

YOUR TELEPHONE NUMBER QYES UNO

YOUR ELECTRONIC MAIL ADDRESS QYES UNO

Amount enclosed—
$ for Annual Dues ($20 individual or $25 family membership)

$ payment to be applied toward Life Membership U Under Age 70 1 Age 70 or Over
$____ other(please identify)
$ TOTAL ENCLOSED

SIGNATURE
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NAME - ADDRESS - PHONE SUN. MON. TUES. WED. THURS. FRI. SAT.
Woodburn LDS Family History Center CLOSED 9 am- By 12 pm-4 pm
1000 Country Club Rd. [back—ring bell] CLOSED | appointment | CLOSED | (CLOSED
Woodburn, OR 97071 / 503-981-4731 1pm only 3RD Sat)
Salem East LDS Family History Center 9am- . 5pm - 9am- [9am-1pm
862 - 45th Ave., NE CLOSED 4 pm 29pnr1n gppm 2pm | (CLOSED
Salem, OR 97301 / 503-371-0453 p 1st Sat)
4Ssa;%rrll- LDSCI;aIzngz HésEtory Center 4 pm— 9 am- CIG pr:;I 9 tpm 9 am- CLOSED | CLOSED

one Oa . osed las
Salem, OR 97302 / 503-378-0383 ext. 7 7pm CLOSED | 9pm Wednesday 9 pm
Monmouth LDS Family History Center ) ) . , . _
783 W. Church St. 5 pm 12 pm 6 pm 69pm fam- | 9am— 1o opp
Monmouth, OR 97361 / 503-838-2964 8 pm 4 pm 9 pm pm 3 pm 1 pm
Oregon State Library April 12th
250 inter St. NE CLOSED Genealogy/Reference Room, 2n.d Floor pril 12
Salem, OR 97301-3950 / 503-378-5013 10 am-5 pm (Closed State Holidays) 10 am-4 pm
Oregon State Archives . A
300 Summer St. NE CLOSED 8 am-12am and 1 pm- 4:45 pm CLOSED
Salem, OR 97310 / 503-373-0701 (Closed State Holidays)
Salem City Library 0 - .
585 Liberty St., SE +sem | CLOSED 10am-9 pm 10 am
Salem, OR 97301 / 503-588-6315 Sept—May (Closed City Holidays) 6 pm
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